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233 South Wacker Drive 
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Brad A. Berish (Pro Hac Vice) 
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53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1050 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
Telephone: (312-435-1050) 
Facsimile: (312) 435-1059 
 
Counsel for Ungerer & Company 
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 

In re 
 

CHEMTURA CORPORATION, et al., 
 
Debtors. 
 

Case No. 09-11233 (REG) 
   Chapter 11 
    Jointly Administered 

 
JOINDER BY UNGERER & COMPANY TO POLAROME INTERNATIONAL INC.’S 

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEBTOR’S OBJECTION  
TO CERTAIN PROOFS OF CLAIMS UNDER 11 U.S.C. §502(e)(1)(B) (docket no. 3093)  

 
Ungerer & Company, a Delaware corporation (AUngerer@), has filed a Response To 

Debtors’ Objection To Ungerer’s Proof of Claim No. 8360 (docket no. 3094 filed July 6, 2010), 

in which, inter alia, it reserved the right to join in any other response filed in opposition to 

Debtors’ section 502(e)(1)(B) claim objections (the “Ungerer Response”).  Accordingly, 

Ungerer hereby joins in, and adopts by reference as though fully set forth herein, the Polarme 

International Inc.’s (“Polarme”) Response In Opposition To Debtors’ Objection To Proof of 

Claim No. 9448 (docket no. 3093 filed July 6, 2010). 
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WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth in the Ungerer Response and in the Polarme 

Response, Ungerer & Company prays for the entry of an order which denies the Debtor’s 

Objection to Ungerer’s proof of claim no. 8360 and for such other and further relief as is just. 

DATED: July 9, 2010.   Respectfully submitted, 
 

  
By:  /s/ Brad A. Berish  
                                  
ADELMAN & GETTLEMAN, LTD. 
53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1050 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
Telephone: (312-435-1050) 

 
 

 
Jacqueline A. Criswell (Pro Hac Vice) 
TRESSLER, SODERSTROM, MALONEY &   
    PRIESS, LLP 
Sears Tower – 22nd Floor 
233 South Wacker Drive 
Chicago, IL  60606 
Telephone:  (312) 627-4000 
Facsimile:   (312) 627-1717 
 
Counsel for Defendant Ungerer & Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Brad A. Berish, an attorney, hereby certify that a copy of the attached JOINDER BY 
UNGERER & COMPANY TO POLAROME INTERNATIONAL INC.’S RESPONSE IN 
OPPOSITION TO DEBTOR’S OBJECTION TO CERTAIN PROOFS OF CLAIMS 
UNDER 11 U.S.C. §502(e)(1)(B) (docket no. 3093) was served upon the parties listed on 
Schedule A via e-mail and the parties listed on Schedule B via ECF, on July 9, 2010, prior to 
1:00 p.m. EST: 

 
SCHEDULE A 

 
Susan Golden, Esq. 
Office of the United States Trustee 
  For the Southern District of New York 
33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor 
New York, NY  10004 
susan.golden@usdoj.gov 
 
United States Trustee 
 

Philip C. Dublin  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & FELD, LLP 
One Bryant Park 
New York, NY 10036 
(212) 872-1002 
(212) 972-1002 – Fax 
pdublin@AkinGump.com 
 
Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors 
 

Richard M. Cieri  
M. Natasha Labovitz 
Craig A. Bruens 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
601 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY  10022-4611 
(212) 446-4800 
(212) 446-4900 – Fax 
nlabovitz@kirkland.com 
cbruens@kirkland.com 
 
David J. Zott, P.C. 
Alyssa A. Qualls 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS llp 
300 North LaSalle 
Chicago, IL  60654 
(312) 862-2000 
(312) 862-2200 – Fax 
dzott@kirkland.com 
aqualls@kirkland.com 
 
Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in 
Possession 

Fred Sosnick, Esq. 
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP 
599 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY  10022 
fsosnick@shearman.com 
 
Counsel to the Agent for the Debtors’ Postpetition 
and Prepetition Secured Lenders 
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David M. Turetsky 
SKADDEN ARPS SLATE MEAGHER 
   & FLOM LLP 
Four Times Square 
New York, NY  10036 
david.turetsky@skadden.com 
 
Counsel to Statutory Committee of Equity 
Security Holders Appointed in These Chapter 
11 Cases 

William R. Baldiga 
BROWN RUDNICK, LLP 
One Financial Center 
Boston, MA  02111 
(617) 856-8200 
wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com 
 
Counsel for the Ad Hoc Committee of Bondholders 
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SCHEDULE B 
 

 David B. Aaronson     david.aaronson@dbr.com  
 Elias Abilheira     Elias@ANLegal.net  
 David J. Adler     dadler@mccarter.com  
 Bruce W. Akerly     bakerly@canteyhanger.com, 

nstarr@canteyhanger.com;mzastrow@canteyhanger.com  
 Jonathan H. Alden     jonathan.alden@dep.state.fl.us  
 Margaret M. Anderson     panderson@fhslc.com  
 Gregory K. Arenson     garenson@kaplanfox.com  
 Dawn K. Arnold     darnold@rattetlaw.com  
 Edward H. Arnold     harnold@bakerdonelson.com  
 John R. Ashmead     ashmead@sewkis.com  
 Allison R Axenrod     allison@claimsrecoveryllc.com  
 J. Joseph Bainton     jbainton@sgrlaw.com, 

_NYCPARA@SGRLAW.com;_NYCASSOCIATES@SGRLAW.com  
 Elizabeth Banda Calvo     rgleason@pbfcm.com, ebcalvo@pbfcm.com  
 Ryan J. Barbur     rbarbur@lrbpc.com, psherer@lrbpc.com  
 Leslie S. Barr     lbarr@windelsmarx.com, theston@windelsmarx.com  
 Ashley F. Bartram     ashley.bartram@oag.state.tx.us  
 Barry T. Bassis     bbassis@tsmp.com  
 Morris S. Bauer     mbauer@nmmlaw.com, 

srosario@nmmlaw.com;klucid@nmmlaw.com  
 Martin Beeler     mbeeler@cov.com  
 Brad A. Berish     bberish@ag-ltd.com  
 Scott Howard Bernstein     sbernstein@hunton.com  
 Christopher B. Block     cblock@gordonrees.com  
 Michael D. Brofman     mbrofman@weisszarett.com  
 David L. Bruck     bankruptcy@greenbaumlaw.com  
 Jeffrey Morgan Carbino     jcarbino@thorpreed.com, dlynch@thorpreed.com  
 James S. Carr     KDWBankruptcyDepartment@kelleydrye.com  
 Gerard Sylvester Catalanello     gcatalanello@duanemorris.com, 

gcatalanello@duanemorris.com  
 Babette A. Ceccotti     bceccotti@cwsny.com, ecf@cwsny.com  
 Julia A. Chincheck     jchincheck@bowlesrice.com  
 Shawn M. Christianson     schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com  
 Marvin E. Clements     agbanknewyork@ag.tn.gov  
 James F. Coffey     jcoffey@nutter.com  
 Timothy F. Cogan     tfc@cmcvlaw.com, ljrv@cmcvlaw.com  
 Jacqueline A. Criswell     jcriswell@tsmp.com  
 Andree Matherne Cullens     andree.cullens@taylorporter.com  
 Raniero D'Aversa     rdaversa@orrick.com, crogers@orrick.com;lmetzger@orrick.com  
 Michael R. Dal Lago     bankruptcy@morrisoncohen.com  
 Michael S. Davis     mdavis@zeklaw.com, 

mmccarthy@zeklaw.com;rguttmann@zeklaw.com;mmillnamow@zeklaw.com  
 C. Nathan Dee     ndee@cullenanddykman.com  
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 John P. DiIorio     jdiiorio@shapiro-croland.com  
 John P. Dillman     houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com  
 Amish R. Doshi     adoshi@daypitney.com  
 Robert W. Dremluk     rdremluk@seyfarth.com, 

pbaisier@seyfarth.com,dchristian@seyfarth.com,  
 John H. Drucker     jdrucker@coleschotz.com;jdrucker@aol.com  
 Deborah J. Dwyer     deborah_dwyer@tax.state.ny.us  
 Steven B. Eichel     seichel@crowell.com  
 Robert J. Faller     okfaller@hotmail.com, okfaller@hotmail.com  
 W. Wallace Finlator     wfinlat@ncdoj.gov  
 Daniel J. Flanigan     dflanigan@polsinelli.com, tbackus@polsinelli.com  
 Lawrence Fogelman     lawrence.fogelman@usdoj.gov  
 Shawn Randall Fox     sfox@mcguirewoods.com  
 Scott J. Freedman     sfreedman@dilworthlaw.com  
 Bryce L. Friedman     bfriedman@stblaw.com  
 James Gadsden     bankruptcy@clm.com  
 Colleen D. Galligan     colleen.galligan@oag.state.ny.us  
 Stephanie K. Gallogly     sgallogly@state.pa.us  
 W. Lewis Garrison     lewis@hgdlawfirm.com  
 Yann Geron     ygeron@foxrothschild.com, 

ygeron@ecf.epiqsystems.com;jmunne@foxrothschild.com  
 Steven A. Ginther     sdnyecf@dor.mo.gov  
 Eduardo J. Glas     eglas@mccarter.com  
 Joel R. Glucksman     jglucksman@scarincihollenbeck.com, 

bcaughey@scarincihollenbeck.com  
 Matthew Alexander Gold     courts@argopartners.net  
 Daniel H. Golden     

markk@owlcreeklp.com;mlahaie@akingump.com;sschultz@AkinGump.com;dkrasa-
berstell@akingump.com;acaleca@akingump.com  

 Geoffrey S. Goodman     ggoodman@foley.com  
 Peter S. Goodman     pgoodman@mckoolsmith.com, lwashington@mckoolsmith.com  
 Jeffrey J. Graham     jgraham@taftlaw.com, 

ecfclerk@taftlaw.com;krussell@taftlaw.com;docket@taftlaw.com  
 Kenneth P. Green     kennethgreen@snowfogel.com  
 Stefanie Birbrower Greer     stefanie.greer@bingham.com, 

joshua.mclaughlin@bingham.com;joyce.gilroy@bingham.com  
 Dawn R. Guthrie     guthrie@adeq.state.ar.us  
 Davin J. Hall     davin.hall@dechert.com, brian.brick@dechert.com  
 Alan D. Halperin     ahalperin@halperinlaw.net, 

spark@halperinlaw.net;cmitchell@halperinlaw.net;cbattaglia@halperinlaw.net  
 Juandisha Harris     harrisj12@michigan.gov, holcombm@michigan.gov  
 William M. Hawkins     whawkins@loeb.com, 

sorszula@loeb.com;jjensen@dimontelaw.com  
 Thomas G. Heller     thomas.heller@doj.ca.gov  
 Jeffrey Hellman     jhellman@zeislaw.com  
 Larry D. Henin     lhenin@eapdlaw.com  
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 William Heuer     wheuer@duanemorris.com  
 Ted W. Hight     thight@tokn.com  
 George R. Hirsch     ghirsch@bressler.com  
 Leigh A. Hoffman     lhoffman@deilylawfirm.com, 

rdoughty@deilylawfirm.com;tjohnson@deilylawfirm.com;ecfactivitynotices@deilylawfi
rm.com  

 Pamela Smith Holleman     pholleman@sandw.com  
 Jonathan Hook     jonathan.hook@haynesboone.com, 

lenard.parkins@haynesboone.com;paul.fabsik@haynesboone.com  
 Elihu Inselbuch     eb@capdale.com  
 Adam H. Isenberg     aisenberg@saul.com  
 Benjamin W. Janke     bjanke@bakerdonelson.com  
 Christopher A. Jarvinen     cjarvinen@hahnhessen.com, jorbach@hahnhessen.com  
 Steven M. Jawetz     sjawetz@bdlaw.com, rharrison@bdlaw.com  
 Charles H. Jeanfreau     cjeanfreau@cov.com  
 Brian F. Johnson     bjohnson@peorialawyers.com  
 Nathan E. Jones     info@usdrllc.com  
 Dimitri L. Karapelou     dkarapelou@karapeloulaw.com  
 M. David Karnas     karnas@bellovinkarnas.com, jschultheis@bellovinkarnas.com  
 Karel S. Karpe     karpek@whiteandwilliams.com, yoderj@whiteandwilliams.com  
 Barry L. Katz     barrylkatz@aol.com  
 Eric M. Katz     eric.katz@doj.ca.gov  
 Maya Ah King-Shota     mshota@bellovinkarnas.com  
 Mary W. Koks     mkoks@munsch.com, swagner@munsch.com  
 Alan S. Kopit     askopit@hahnlaw.com, hlpcr@hahnlaw.com  
 Deborah Kovsky-Apap     kovskyd@pepperlaw.com, 

kressk@pepperlaw.com,wisotska@pepperlaw.com,alexsym@pepperlaw.com  
 Schuyler B. Kraus     skraus@hinshawlaw.com, jcarmichael@hinshawlaw.com  
 William Krekstein     bkrekstein@nldhlaw.com, 

sbranson@nldhlaw.com;gmoore@nldhlaw.com  
 Paul J. Labov     plabov@eapdlaw.com  
 M. Natasha Labovitz     nlabovitz@kirkland.com, 

jacob.goldfinger@kirkland.com;beth.friedman@kirkland.com;craig.bruens@kirkland.co
m;dana.yankowitz@kirkland.com;anna.delrosario@kirkland.com;michael.robinson@kirk
land.com;aileen.ma@kirkland.com;nehal.madhani@kirkland.com;kristina.alexander@kir
kland.com  

 Maureen F. Leary     maureen.leary@oag.state.ny.us  
 Ronald B. Lee     rlee@ralaw.com, 

mpietrowski@ralaw.com;tsouthwood@ralaw.com;agill@ralaw.com  
 Rachel Jeanne Lehr     rachel.lehr@dol.lps.state.nj.us  
 Harris Donald Leinwand     hleinwand@aol.com, hleinwand@aol.com  
 Robert R. Leinwand     rrl@robinsonbrog.com, rleinwand@yahoo.com  
 Sergei Lemberg     slemberg@lemberglaw.com  
 Ira M. Levee     ilevee@lowenstein.com, mseymour@lowenstein.com  
 Bruce S. Levine     blevine@cwsny.com, ecf@cwsny.com  
 Jonathan Levine     jlevine@andrewskurth.com, jlevine@akllp.com  
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 Seth A. Levine     slevine@bakerdonelson.com  
 Demetra Liggins     demetra.liggins@tklaw.com  
 Eric Lopez Schnabel     mikhailevich.jessica@dorsey.com;de.ecf@dorsey.com  
 Donald K. Ludman     dludman@brownconnery.com  
 Kim R. Lynch     klynch@formanlaw.com, mudem@formanlaw.com  
 John S. Mairo     jsmairo@pbnlaw.com, 

mdlaskowski@pbnlaw.com;sakelly@pbnlaw.com;lkkabse@pbnlaw.com;mpdermatis@p
bnlaw.com;kdcurtin@pbnlaw.com  

 Beverly Weiss Manne     bmanne@tuckerlaw.com  
 Julie A. Manning     bankruptcy@goodwin.com  
 Nancy L. Manzer     nancy.manzer@wilmerhale.com, 

michael.plotnick@wilmerhale.com;carol.banta@wilmerhale.com  
 Michael A. Maricco     maricco.michael@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov  
 Ilan Markus     ilan.markus@leclairryan.com  
 Daniel P. Mazo     dpmazo@verizon.net  
 Kenneth McClain     kbm@hfmlegal.com, ala@hfmlegal.com  
 Lauren M. McEvoy     Lauren.McEvoy@thompsonhine.com, 

Jeremy.Campana@thompsonhine.com  
 Frank McGinn     ffm@bostonbusinesslaw.com  
 Lorraine S. McGowen     lmcgowen@orrick.com  
 David C. McGrail     dmcgrail@davidmcgraillaw.com  
 Raphael Metzger     rmetzger@toxictorts.com, 

kkeyse@toxictorts.com;nvidal@toxictorts.com  
 Jeffrey Meyers     Meyers@Ballardspahr.com  
 Robert N. Michaelson     rmichaelson@klgates.com  
 Maria A. Milano     mmilano@riddellwilliams.com, 

ctracy@riddellwilliams.com;jshickich@riddellwilliams.com  
 Angela Z. Miller     amiller@phillipslytle.com, jhahn@phillipslytle.com  
 Kathleen M. Miller     kmm@skfdelaware.com, tlc@skfdelaware.com  
 Robert K. Minkoff     rminkoff@jefferies.com, mrichards@jefferies.com  
 Christopher Mirick     christopher.mirick@cwt.com  
 Denise Mondell     denise.mondell@ct.gov  
 Steven R. Montgomery     smontgomery@rawle.com  
 Concepcion A. Montoya     cmontoya@hinshawlaw.com  
 Edward O. Moody     edward.moody@edmoodylaw.com, jpeachey@edmoodylaw.com  
 Martin A. Mooney     mmooney@deilylawfirm.com, 

tjohnson@deilylawfirm.com;bkecfactivitynotices@deilylawfirm.com  
 Douglas G. Moorhead     dmoorhead@state.pa.us  
 James Lee Morgan     jmorgan@atg.state.il.us  
 Matthew P. Morris     matthew.morris@lovells.com, 

hugh.hill@lovells.com;daniel.lanigan@lovells.com  
 Andrew W. Muller     amuller@stinson.com, ecugno@stinson.com  
 Milissa A. Murray     m.murray@bingham.com, richard.pavlak@bingham.com  
 Shannon Lowry Nagle     snagle@omm.com, bwajda@omm.com  
 Kevin J. Nash     KJNash@Finkgold.com, Sylvia@finkgold.com;David@Finkgold.com  
 G. Frank Nason     slt@lcsenlaw.com  
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 Ronald M. Neumann     rneumann@zeklaw.com  
 Kevin Michael Newman     knewman@menterlaw.com  
 Michael E. Norton     mnorton@nortonlawassociates.com  
 Roger W. Orlando     roger@orlandofirm.com  
 Mark Russell Owens     mowens@btlaw.com, 

mowens@btlaw.com;bankruptcyindy@btlaw.com  
 Deirdre Woulfe Pacheco     dpacheco@wilentz.com, dpacheco@wilentz.com  
 Julianne M. Parker     jmparkerpc@aol.com  
 Darren Pascarella     dpascarella@farrellfritz.com  
 John C. Phillips     jcp@pgslaw.com, cah@pgslaw.com;tlb@pgslaw.com  
 ` H. Pietrowski     mpietrowski@ralaw.com  
 Constantine Pourakis     cp@stevenslee.com  
 Dennis E. Quaid     dquaid@fagelhaber.com  
 Sheila A. Ramacci     dlf9601b@aol.com  
 Jeremy Bronwyn Reckmeyer     jeremyreckmeyer@andrewskurth.com  
 Sophia Ree     sree@lcbf.com  
 Glenn M. Reisman     Glenn.Reisman@ge.com  
 Pamela K. Richard     pkr@lcba-law.com  
 Marc E. Richards     mrichards@blankrome.com  
 Shawn M. Riley     sriley@mcdonaldhopkins.com, bkfilings@mcdonaldhopkins.com  
 Edward L. Ripley     ERipley@kslaw.com  
 Kimberly Joan Robinson     kim.robinson@bfkn.com  
 William J.F. Roll     wroll@shearman.com  
 James A. Rubenstein     rubenstein@moss-barnett.com  
 Juliet Sarkessian     juliet.sarkessian@dechert.com  
 Kenneth R. Schachter     kschachter@sillscummis.com, bschwab@sillscummis.com  
 Scott R. Schneider     scottsch@optonline.net  
 Christopher P. Schueller     christopher.schueller@bipc.com, 

timothy.palmer@bipc.com;donna.curcio@bipc.com  
 Matthew L. Schwartz     matthew.schwartz@usdoj.gov  
 Kenneth J. Schweiker     kschweiker@brownconnery.com  
 Scott J. Scofield     sscofield@scofieldgerard.com, nwall@scofieldgerard.com  
 John Scott     jscott@reedsmith.com  
 Marc J. Shanker     mshanker@morganlewis.com, mshanker@morganlewis.com  
 Michael A. Shiner     mshiner@tuckerlaw.com  
 Douglas S. Skalka     dskalka@npmlaw.com, 

ecrafts@npmlaw.com;bankruptcy@npmlaw.com  
 Abigail Snow     asnow@ssbb.com  
 Rick A. Steinberg     rsteinberg@nakblaw.com  
 John Mark Stern     john.stern@oag.state.tx.us, sherri.simpson@oag.state.tx.us  
 Malani Sternstein     msternstein@sheppardmullin.com  
 Melanie K. Suhrada     msuhrada@lcbf.com  
 Samuel Jason Teele     jteele@lowenstein.com, 

gbuccellato@lowenstein.com;klafiura@lowenstein.com  
 Jay Teitelbaum     jteitelbaum@tblawllp.com  
 Krista E. Trousdale     krista.trousdale@ct.gov  
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 Marshall C. Turner     marshall.turner@husch.com  
 Robert S. Underhill     runderhill@greenbaumlaw.com  
 Allen J. Underwood     ajunderwood@beckermeisel.com, 

mambrose@beckermeisel.com;tkumar@beckermeisel.com  
 Joseph J. Vitale     jvitale@cwsny.com  
 Elizabeth Weller     dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com  
 Gilbert F. Whittemore     gfw@rathlaw.com  
 Stephanie Wickouski     stephanie.wickouski@dbr.com, 

jschwartz@gcd.com,kristin.going@dbr.com,dnorthrop@gcd.com,gert.sofman@dbr.com,
swickous@aol.com  

 John J. Winter     jwinter@chartwelllaw.com, amcclinton@chartwelllaw.com  
 Douglas Wolfe     dwolfe@asmcapital.com  
 Michael B. Wolk     michael.wolk@wolkgroup.com  
 Richard L. Wynne     rlwynne@jonesday.com;sjperry@jonesday.com  
 Scott A. Zuber     szuber@daypitney.com, jhahn@daypitney.com 

 
 

 
Dated:  July 9, 2010         /s/ Brad A. Berish, Esq.             

Brad A. Berish (Pro Hac Vice) 
ADELMAN & GETTLEMAN, LTD. 
53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1050 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
Telephone: (312-435-1050) 
Facsimile: (312) 435-1059 
 

       Attorneys for Defendant Ungerer & 
Company 


